M06-10372

Klamath County, Oregon 05/23/2006 11:25:56 AM Pages 7 Fee: \$51.00

Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address.

BRUCE B. CULLEN 2020 KIMBERLY DRIVE KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-5336

When recorded return to: Custom Title Solutions 2550 N. Redhill Ave. Santa Ana, CA 92705 (800)756-3524 ext. 5545

Prepared By:

MICHAEL V. LINNEY
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER
R-3909-001AD - (300) - 000

|Space Above This Line For Recording Dataj ----

2179830

[Escrow/Closing #]

00013250392204006

[Doc ID #]

TRUST DEED (LINE OF CREDIT TRUST DEED)

MIN 1001337-0001307067-0

THIS TRUST DEED, dated APRIL 21, 2006, is between
BRUCE B CULLEN, AND DIANE WANDERSCHEID-CULLEN, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY, THEIR HEIRS,
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

\*WHO ACQUIRED TITLE AS DIANE L. WANDERSCHEID-CULLEN 5000

residing at

2020 KIMBERLY DRIVE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97603-5336

the person or persons signing as "Grantor(s)" below and hereinafter referred to as "we," "our," or "us" and

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE CO.

as trustee and hereinafter referred to as the "Trustee," with an address at

P.O. BOX 32695, PHOENIX, AZ 85064

for the benefit of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS") a Delaware corporation, with an address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is the Beneficiary under this Trust Deed and is acting solely as nominee for

Countrywide Bank, N.A.

("Lender" or "you") and its successors and assigns, with an address of

1199 North Fairfax St. Ste.500, Alexandria, VA 22314

PREMISES: In consideration of the loan hereinafter described, we hereby mortgage, grant and convey to the Trustee the premises located at:

2020 KIMBERLY DRIVE, KLAMATH FALLS
Street, Municipality

BAKER KLAMATH

County

, Oregon 97603-5336 (the "Premises").

ZIP

 MERS HELOC - Mortgage 2E023-OR (11/04)(d)

Page 1 of 5

and further described as:

LOT 18, BLOCK 3, OF TRACT NO. 1120, SECOND ADDITION TO EAST HILLS ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY OREGON. WITH THE APPURTENANCES THERETO.

## THIS DOCUMENT IS FILED FOR RECORD BY FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INS., CO. AS AN ACCOMMODATION ONLY. IT HAS NOT BEEN EXAMINED AS TO ITS EFFECT UPON TITLE.

The Premises includes all buildings and other improvements now or in the future on the Premises and all rights and interests which derive from our ownership, use or possession of the Premises and all appurtenances thereto.

WE UNDERSTAND and agree that MERS is a separate corporation acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, and holds only legal title to the interests granted by us in this Trust Deed, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property, and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Trust Deed.

TERM: The maximum term of the Note is 30 years, including any renewals or extensions thereof.

LOAN: This Trust Deed will secure your loan to us in the principal amount of \$ 91,500.00 be advanced and readvanced from time to time to

or so much thereof as may

BRUCE B. CULLEN

the Borrower(s) under the Home Equity Credit Line Agreement And Disclosure Statement (the "Note") dated 04/21/2006 , plus interest and costs, late charges and all other charges related to the loan, all of which sums are repayable according to the Note. This Trust Deed will also secure the performance of all of the promises and agreements made by us and each Borrower and Co-Signer in the Note, all of our promises and agreements in this Trust Deed, any extensions, renewals, amendments, supplements and other modifications of the Note, and any amounts advanced by you under the terms of the section of this Trust Deed entitled "Our Authority To You." Loans under the Note may be made, repaid and remade from time to time in accordance with the terms of the Note and subject to the Credit Limit set forth in the Note.

OWNERSHIP: We are the sole owner(s) of the Premises. We have the legal right to mortgage, grant and convey the Premises to the Trustee.

## **OUR IMPORTANT OBLIGATIONS:**

- (a) PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE: We will pay to you all amounts secured by this Trust Deed as they become due, and shall strictly perform our obligations.
- (b) TAXES: We will pay all real estate taxes, assessments, water charges and sewer rents relating to the Premises when they become due. We will not claim any credit on, or make deduction from, the loan under the Note because we pay these taxes and charges. We will provide you with proof of payment upon request.
- (c) MAINTENANCE: We will maintain the building(s) on the Premises in good condition. We will not make major changes in the building(s) except for normal repairs. We will not tear down any of the building(s) on the Premises without first getting your consent. (We will not conduct or permit any nuisance or waste on or to the Premises.) We will not use the Premises illegally. If this Trust Deed is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, we shall perform all of our obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development and constituent documents.
- (d) INSURANCE: We will keep the building(s) on the Premises insured at all times against loss by fire, flood and any other hazards you may specify. We may choose the insurance company, but our choice is subject to your reasonable approval. The policies must be for at least the amounts and the time periods that you specify. We will deliver to you upon your request the policies or other proof of the insurance. The policies must name you as "mortgagee" and "loss-payee" so that you will receive payment on all insurance claims, to the extent of your interest under this Trust Deed, before we do. The insurance policies must also provide that you be given not less than 10 days prior written notice of any cancellation or reduction in coverage, for any reason. Upon request, we shall deliver the policies, certificates or other evidence of insurance to you. In the event of loss or damage to the Premises, we will immediately notify you in writing and file a proof of loss with the insurer. You may file a proof of loss on our behalf if we fail or refuse to do so. You may also sign our name to any check, draft or other order for the payment of insurance proceeds in the event of loss or damage to the Premises. If you receive payment of a claim, you will have the right to choose to use the money either to repair the Premises or to reduce the amount owing on the Note.

 MERS HELOC - Mortgage 2E023-OR (11/04)

Initials: BC

By DUNC

DLUC

Attorney in fact

DOC ID #: 00013250392204006

- (e) CONDEMNATION: We assign to you the proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Premises, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, all of which shall be paid to you, subject to the terms of any Prior Trust Deed or Deed of Trust.
- (f) GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: We will comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the use or occupancy of the Premises.
- (g) SECURITY INTEREST: We will join with you in signing and filing documents and, at our expense, in doing whatever you believe is necessary to perfect and continue the perfection of your lien and security interest in the Premises. It is agreed that the Lender shall be subrogated to the claims and liens of all parties whose claims or liens are discharged or paid with the proceeds of the Agreement secured hereby.
- (h) OUR AUTHORITY TO YOU: If we fail to perform our obligations under this Trust Deed, you may, if you choose, perform our obligations and pay such costs and expenses. You will add the amounts you advance to the sums owing on the Note, on which you will charge interest at the interest rate set forth in the Note. If, for example, we fail to honor our promises to maintain insurance in effect, or to pay filing fees, taxes or the costs necessary to keep the Premises in good condition and repair or to perform any of our other agreements with you, you may, if you choose, advance any sums to satisfy any of our agreements with you and charge us interest on such advances at the interest rate set forth in the Note. This Trust Deed secures all such advances. Your payments on our behalf will not cure our failure to perform our promises in this Trust Deed. Any replacement insurance that you obtain to cover loss or damages to the Premises may be limited to the amount owing on the Note plus the amount of any Prior Trust Deed or Deeds of Trust.
- (i) PRIOR TRUST DEED OR DEED OF TRUST: If the provisions of this paragraph are completed, this Trust Deed is subject and subordinate to a Prior Trust Deed dated 11/11/2004 and given by us for the benefit of COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. as beneficiary, in the original amount of \$ 274,500.00 (the "Prior Trust Deed or Deed of Trust"). We shall not increase, amend or modify the Prior Deed of Trust without your prior written consent and shall upon receipt of any written notice from the holder of the Prior Deed of Trust promptly deliver a copy of such notice to you. We shall pay and perform all of our obligations under the Prior Deed of Trust as and when required under the Prior Deed of Trust.
- (j) HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES: We shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Premises. We shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Premises that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Premises of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Premises. As used in this paragraph, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Premises are located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.
- (k) SALE OF PREMISES: We will not sell, transfer ownership of, mortgage or otherwise dispose of our interest in the Premises, in whole or in part, or permit any other lien or claim against the Premises without your prior written consent.
  - (l) INSPECTION: We will permit you to inspect the Premises at any reasonable time.

NO LOSS OF RIGHTS: The Note and this Trust Deed may be negotiated or assigned by you without releasing us or the Premises. You may add or release any person or property obligated under the Note and this Trust Deed without losing your rights in the Premises.

DEFAULT: Except as may be prohibited by applicable law, and subject to any advance notice and cure period if required by applicable law, if any event or condition of default as described in the Note occurs, the Trustee may foreclose upon this Trust Deed by notice and sale or you may foreclose judicially, in either case in accordance with and to the extent provided by law. You may bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the property. In addition, you or the Trustee may, in accordance with applicable law, (i) enter on and take possession of the Premises; (ii) collect the rental payments, including over-due rental payments, directly from tenants; (iii) manage the Premises; and (iv) sign, cancel and change leases. We agree that the interest rate set forth in the Note will continue before and after a default, entry of a judgment and foreclosure or public sale. In addition, you shall be entitled to collect all reasonable fees and costs actually incurred by you in proceeding to foreclosure or to public sale, including, but not limited to, trustee's fees, reasonable attorneys fees (whether or not there is a judicial proceeding) and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER: As additional security, we assign to you the rents of the Premises. You or a receiver appointed by the courts shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Premises and collect the rents of the Premises including those past due.

WAIVERS: To the extent permitted by applicable law, we waive and release any error or defects in proceedings to enforce this Trust Deed and hereby waive the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale and homestead exemption.

BINDING EFFECT: Each of us shall be fully responsible for all of the promises and agreements in this Trust Deed. Until the Note has been paid in full and your obligation to make further advances under the Note has been terminated, the provisions of this Trust Deed will be binding on us, our legal representatives, our heirs and all future owners of the Premises. This Trust Deed is for your benefit and for the benefit of anyone to whom you may assign it. Upon payment in full of all amounts owing to you under the Note and this Trust Deed, and provided any obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, this Trust Deed and your rights in the Premises shall end.

 MERS HELOC - Mortgage 2E023-OR (11/04) Initials: 3BC Ug: DCWC ULVC Attorney in fact

DOC ID #: 00013250392204006

NOTICE: Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to us provided for in this Trust Deed shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by regular first class mail addressed to us at the last address appearing in your records or at such other address as we may designate by notice to you as provided herein, and (b) any notice to you shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to your address at For MERS:

P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026

For Lender:

1199 North Fairfax St. Ste.500, Alexandria, VA 22314

or to such other address as you may designate by notice to us. Any notice provided for in this Trust Deed shall be deemed to have been given to us or you when given in the manner designated herein.

RELEASE: Upon payment of all sums secured by this Trust Deed and provided your obligation to make further advances under the Note has terminated, the Trustee shall discharge this Trust Deed without charge to us, except that we shall pay any fees for recording of a reconveyance of this Trust Deed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision in this Trust Deed is held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

GENERAL: You (or the Trustee) can waive or delay enforcing any of your rights under this Trust Deed without losing them. Any waiver by you of any provisions of this Trust Deed will not be a waiver of that or any other provision on any other occasion.

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE: Beneficiary may, from time to time, appoint a successor trustee by an instrument executed and acknowledged by Beneficiary and recorded in the county in which this Trust Deed is recorded, and upon such recordation the successor trustee shall become vested with the same powers, rights, duties and authority of the Trustee with the same effect as if originally made Trustee hereunder.

MERGER: There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Trust Deed with any other estate or interest in the Premises at any time held by you or for your benefit without your written consent.

THIS TRUST DEED has been signed by each	h of us under seal on the date first above written.  By Diane Wands  House  Greater PRIME P. CILLER	eschad Calle mey infect (SEAL)
	Grantor: BRUCE B. CULLEN  JICHUE WOCH de School - Culled  Grantor: DIANE WANDERSCHEID-CULLEN	<u>₹</u> (SEAL)
	Grantor:	_(SEAL)
	Grantor:	_(SEAL)

STATE OF OREGON, WASHINGTON
On this 2/2t day of APRIL
On this 2/2t day of APRIL
On this Dob Diane Wanderscheid Coulen Arrows in Factorial the foregoing instrument to be THEIR voluntary act and deed.

My Commission Expires: 1-17-10

DOC ID #: 00013250392204006

County ss:

Sob Diane Wanderscheid Coulen Arrows in Factorial the foregoing instrument to be THEIR voluntary act and deed.

Before me: TY LER F. McNamara

(Official Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL

TYLER F MC NAMARA

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO 401442

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 17 2010

• MERS HELOC - Mortgage 2E023-OR (11/04)

Initials: BBC By: Dewe

## M05-68671

Klamath County, Oregon 11/09/2005 10:22:09 AM Pages 3 Fee \$31:00

## **General Power of Attorney**

(with Durable Provision)

NOTICE: THIS IS AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT BEFORE SIGNING THIS DOCUMENT, YOU SHOULD KNOW THESE IMPORTANT FACTS. THE PURPOSE OF THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS TO GIVE THE PERSON WHOM YOU DESIGNATE (YOUR "AGENT") BROAD POWERS TO HANDLE YOUR PROPERTY, WHICH MAY INCLUDE POWERS TO PLEDGE, SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF ANY REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHOUT ADVANCE NOTICE TO YOU OR APPROVAL BY YOU. YOU MAY SPECIFY THAT THESE POWERS WILL EXIST EVEN AFTER YOU BECOME DISABLED, INCAPACITATED OR INCOMPETENT. THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANYONE TO MAKE MEDICAL OR OTHER HEALTH CARE DECISIONS FOR YOU. IF THERE IS ANYTHING ABOUT THIS FORM THAT YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND, YOU SHOULD ASK A LAWYER TO EXPLAIN IT TO YOU. YOU MAY REVOKE THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IF YOU LATER WISH TO DO SO.

		r you do not understand, you should ask a lawyer to explain it to you. You may attorney if you later wish to do so.
TO ALL PERSO	ONS, be it i	cnown that I, BRUCE B CULTEN
of 2020 K	d Principal	do hereby make and grant a general power of attorney to DIANE L. WANDERSCHEID-CULLEN
the undersigne	u rincipai,	of 2020 KIMBERLY DRIVE - KLAMATH FALSS, OREGON 9760:
and do thereup	on constitu	ite and appoint said individual as my attorney-in-fact/agent.
·		
		erve for any reason, I designate CORA J. CULLEN & ERIN L. WANDERSCHEID
or 2020 K	IMBERI	TY DRIVE - KLAMATH FATILS, BREGON 97603, as my successor Agent
		shall act in my name, place and stead in any way which I myself could do, if I were personally present, ing matters, to the extent that I am permitted by law to act through an agent:
subdivisions (A any particular s Cross out each	) through (I subdivision	ust write his or her initials in the corresponding blank space of a box below with respect to each of the N) below for which the Principal wants to give the agent authority. If the blank space within a box for is NOT initialed, NO AUTHORITY WILL BE GRANTED for matters that are included in that subdivision.
100 I	(A)	Real estate transactions '
1841	(B)	Tangible personal property transactions
100	(C)	Bond, share and commodity transactions
1	(D)	Banking transactions
[ec]	(E)	Business operating transactions
180-1	(F)	Insurance transactions
INC I SECTION	(G)	Gifts to charities and individuals other than Attorney-in-Fact/Agent (If trust distributions are involved or tax consequences are anticipated, consult an attorney.)
[pc]	(H)	Claims and litigation
ارمهو ا	(1)	Personal relationships and affairs
	<b>(J)</b>	Benefits from military service
[BC]	(K)	Records, reports and statements
1 pc 1	(L)	Full and unqualified authority to my attorney-in-fact/agent to delegate any or all of the foregoing powers to any person or persons whom my attorney-in-fact/agent shall select
[ ]	(M)	Access to safe deposit box(es)
(pc)	(N)	All other matters
		;

dk

Page 1

 2004, Socrates Media, LLC LF205 • Rev. 05/04

Durable Provisi	on:		:		ť
ije	(O)	If the blank space in the bloc attorney shall not be affected Grantor.	k to the left is initia I by the subsequent	led by the Principal disability or incom	, this power of petence of the
Other Terms:					
			1		
-			****		1
My attorney-in-fac capacity consisten so undertaken	t/agen t with	t hereby accepts this appointment my best interests as he/she in his/h	subject to its terms and er best discretion deen	d agrees to act and pe ns advisable, and I affi	rform in said fiduciary rm and ratify all acts
HEREOF SHALL BI REVOCATION OR HEIRS, EXECUTOR SUCH THIRD PART	E INEFI TERM IS, LEG Y FRO	PARTY TO ACT HEREUNDER, I CSIMILE OF THIS INSTRUMENT M FECTIVE AS TO SUCH THIRD PART INATION SHALL HAVE BEEN REC AL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIO M AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CI HAVING RELIED ON THE PROVISIO	IAY ACT HEREUNDER, Y UNLESS AND UNTIL EIVED BY SUCH THIRI 5NS, HEREBY AGREE T AIMS THAT MAY ARIS	AND THAT REVOCAT ACTUAL NOTICE OR I D PARTY, AND I FOR TO INDEMNIFY AND I	ION OR TERMINATION KNOWLEDGE OF SUCH MYSELF AND FOR MY
Signed under seal	this	!2 thday of	luly	, 20 <u>0 5</u> .	•
Signed in the prese			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		,
Witness Witness Witness	y S ZVZ	Yail-wa	Grantor Attorney-in-Fa	und Block und Livia act/Agent	adescheid.
State ofCounty of	DRE IA 1	-40N nath			·
On	24	July before me, Bic	eice. B	Cullen	, appoared
nio acknowledged	to me	ne basis of satisfactory evidence) to that he/she/they executed the sam , or the entity upon behalf of which	be the person whose	name is subscribed to	, personally known to
WITNESS my hand			ļ		
ignature		Lun 2	Dani	<u></u>	
				AffiantKno	ownProduced ID
		OFFICIAL SEAL KAREN K. BORTIS OTARY PUBLIC-OREGON DMMISSION NO. 378825 MMISSION EXPIRES MAY 27, 2008	1 ,		(Seal)
					•